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B4; January _1_, 1991, th_e advisory @ force pp farm safety established l_)y 
Ipgyg 1989, chapter §_5Q, article l_7, section 1, shall develop p Q _a_. ta_rm 
safety audit pig proiect 19 pg implemented py ’_t11_e Minnesota extension service 
ip cooperation @ selected insurance companies a_rg g1_1p_l1 report go gem pg 
_i;§ other legislative recommendations t_Q the agriculture committees 91‘ _t_h_g senate Q4 mg house pf representatives. 

Sec. 13. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDING. @ unexpended balance 9_f _t11_e_ money appropriated t_o_ t_hp commissioner pf 
agriculture under Laws 1989, chapter 350, article 2_0, section 29, ig available 19 
flip commissioner until June 394 1991, §o_r purposes 91” th_e advisogg t_ag force _i_p 
section _l_2__. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1990, 11:20 p.m. 

CHAPTER 512——S.F.N0. 488 
An act relating to public employment; defining equitable compensation relationships,‘ 

requiring an implementation report; providing for review of plans; providingfor appeals from 
decisions of the commissioner of employee relations; requiring the commissioner to report to 
the legislature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 471.991, subdivision 5; 471.992, 
subdivisions 1, 2, and by adding a subdivision; 471.994; 471.998, by adding a subdivision,- 
4 71.9981, subdivision 6, and by adding subdivisions; and 471.999; Minnesota Statutes 1989 
Supplement, section 485.018, subdivision 7; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 
4 71.992, subdivision 3; 471.996; and 4 71.9981, subdivisions 2 to 5. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.991, subdivision 5, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 5. EQUITABLE COMPENSATION RELATIONSHIP. “Equitable 

compensation relationship” means that a primary eonsideeation -in negotiating; 
‘ ' 

, reeommending; and approving total t_h_e compensation fi)_r fling; 
dominated classes is ig consistently below tl1_e compensation Q male-domi- 
nated classes pf comparable work value in relationship to other employee posi- 
tions, gs determined under section 471.994, within the political subdivision. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.992, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. Subject to sections l79A.Ol to 179A.25 
a_r_i_q sections 177.41 t_o 177.44 but notwithstanding any other law to the con- 
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trary, every political subdivision of this state shall establish equitable compensation 
relationships between female-dominated, male-dominated, and balanced classes 
of employees Q order Q eliminate sex-based wage disparities _ip public employ- 
ment Q E state. 5 primary consideration i_n negotiating, establishing recom- 
mending ang approving compensation is comparable work value i_n relationgiip 
tp other employee positions within @ political subdivision. in la_vv W pg‘; 
pp construed £9 l_i_rr_1_i_t E ability o_f th_e parties t_o collectively bargain i1_1_ gp9_(_i_ 

faith. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.992, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. ARBITRATION. In all interest arbitration involving a glass _o_tl1§; 
’tl1_ar; Q balanced _c_lg§§ held pursuant to under sections 179A.01 to 179A.25, the 
arbitrator shall consider the equitable compensation relationship standards estab- 
lished in this section; a_nc_l the standards established under section 471.993; 
together with other standards appropriate to interest arbitration. The arbitrator 
shall consider both the results of a job evaluation study and any employee 
objections to the study. _Ip interest arbitration Q Q balanced c_l_a_§§, t_l_1_e arbitra- Q gy consider gig standards established under t_hi_s section ap_d_ fie results o_f, 
gig any employee objections t_o, 2_1 jo_b evaluation study, pg £11 % consider 
similar g pg classifications i_n other political subdivisions. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.992, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 3 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING. Q collective bargaining Q‘ a 
balanced class, _t_l_l_§ parties mpy consider tl1_e equitable compensation relationship 
standards established py @ section _ap_gl_ tfi results o_f a jo_b evaluation study, 
put _a_l§p consider similar o_r like classifications i_n other political subdivi- 
sions. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.994, is amended to read: 

471.994 JOB EVALUATION SYSTEM. 
Every political subdivision shall use a job evaluation system in order to 

determine the comparable work value _(_)_f_t_l_1_§_ performed py @ g:l3s_s _o_f it_s 
employees. fie system must 1; maintained E updated t_o account fprQ 
employee classes £1 fly changes i_n factors affecting E comparable work value 
o_f existing classes. A political subdivision _t_h_at substantially modifies i_t§ jo_b 
evaluation system Q; adopts _a E system shall notify th_e commissioner. The 
political subdivision may use the system of some other public employer in the 
state. Each political subdivision shall meet and confer with the exclusive repre- 
sentatives of their employees on the development or selection of a job evalua- 
tion system.

' 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.998, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 
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Subd. §, PUBLIC DATA. I_hp report reguired py subdivision 1 i_s public 
data governed l_>y chapter 1_3_. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.9981, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _53, IMPLEMENTATION REPORT. fiy Januagy Q; 1992, each 
political subdivision shall submit t_o _t_hg commissioner E implementation report 
th_a_t includes _1_;h_e_ following information as pf December Q, 1991: 

(_l_) a l_i§t pf al_l jpp classes i_n tl_1§ political subdivision; 

Q) the number o_f employees i_r_1 each class; 

Q) t_h§ number g female employees ip each class; 
(_4_) pp identification _9_i_' each class _3§ male-dominated, female-dominated, g 

balanced as defined ip section 471.991; 

Q) fl1_e_ comparable work value pf each class a_s determined by the jp_b 
evaluation used 1_)y gm subdivision ip accordance with section 471.994; 

(9) the minimum a_ng maximum salai_'y f_og each class, i_f salagy ranges have 
been established apd t_h_C amount pf time _ip employment reguired Q gualifyQ 
flip maximum; 

Q) aiyy additional cash compensation, such pg bonuses g lump-sum pay- 
ments, paid tp tli_e members o_f Q class; _an_d 

(_8_) any other information reguested py t_h_e_ commissioner. 

If a subdivision fails t_0_ submit a report, flip commissioner shall find t_h_e_ 

subdivision pg‘; _i_p compliance with subdivision Q £1 shall impose E penalty 
prescribed l_)y that subdivision. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.9981, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: 

Subd. §1;._ PUBLIC DATA. 1 implementation report required py subdivi- 
sion _53 § public data governed _l_3y chapter _1__3_. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.9981, subdivision 6, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 6. PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT PLAN. If Q) The 
commissioner of employee relations finds; after notice and eensultet-ien with a 
shall review _t_l1§ implementation report submitted l_)y g_ governmental subdivi- 
sion; that it has failed to implement its plan for implementing _t_p determine 
whether _t_l_1_e subdivision hag established equitable compensation relationships _a_s_ 

required by section 471.992. subdivision 1, by December 31, 1991, or the later 
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date approved by the commissioners Llie commissioner shall notify _a subdivi- 
sion found t_o have achieved compliance with section 471.992, subdivision _l_l 

gs) ll“ lg‘ commissioner f_il_1_cls ;lgl.;l_1_e subdivision i_s Q i_n compliance 
based pp £13 information contained i_n gs implementation report required 1_)y 
section 2, tlls commissioner fla_ll notify lllp subdivision o_f Q b_asi_s @ ‘th_e 
finding. '_I‘_h§ notice _rl1_t_Jst include 3 detailed description pf fig p_a_s_i_s Q" E finding, specific recommended actions t_o achieve compliance, grlcl Q gs_t_i; 
mated _(1)_S_t o_f compliance. _I_i‘tl1_e subdivision disagrees @ t_h_p finding, p slill 
notify t_h_§ commissioner, yvlip spgll provide p specified fig period Q which t_o 
submit additional evidence i_n support pf i_t_s claim _1l1_:_1_t p ls pl compliance. LIE 
commissioner shall consider. _a_t l§a_st tl1_e following additional information Q 
reconsidering whether tlip subdivision _is Q compliance: 

(ll recruitment difl'1culties' 

(_2_) retention difliculties 

Q) recent arbitration awards that Q inconsistent with equitable compensa- 
tion relationships; and 

(5) information that @ demonstrate g good-faith effort Q achieve compli- 
ance and continued progress toward compliance, including E constraints _t_l_l_€ 

subdivision faces. 

T_l1p subdivision shall gls_o present g plan fp_1_‘ achieving compliance a_n;i Q date 
fig additional review py th_e commissioner. 

(9) _Il' lg subdivision ggas _r_1_9_t make jtfi changes «t_Q achieve compliance 
within 3 reasonable li_rr_1e_ s_et py @ commissioner, gs commissioner shall notify 
_t_l_1p subdivision £1 ‘th_e commissioner pl‘ revenue _t_h1t tl'l_e subdivision is subiect 
t_o g E percent reduction _ip_ the aid that would otherwise be payable to that 
governmental subdivision under section l24A.23, 273.1398, 9_r sections 477A.011 
to 477A.0l4, g Q g E o_f $100 _a c_12_ty, whichever i_s greatest. :l"__ll_e commission- 
Q 9_f_‘ revenue sl_1gll enforce th_e penalty beginning incalendar year 1992 she-l-l be 
redueedbyfi~epereafi§previdedthatthemdaefieninaidshaHapplyte_<Lri_n 
the first calendar year beginning after the date for implementation of the plan of 
a governmental subdivision for which the commissioner of employee relations 
has approved an implementation date later than December 31, 1991. However, 
lip: commissioner o_f revenue fiy Q; enforce g penalty fltll gills; _t_l_1§ £1 o_f ph_e fig regular legislative session afigg _a report listing pl_x_e_ subdivision gs n_ot i_n 
compliance pa_s been submitted t_o ’th_e legislature under section 471.999. ll_1__e_ 

penalty remains Q effect until flip subdivision achieves compliance. The com- 
missioner o_f employee relations may waive suspend the penalty upon making a 
finding that the failure to implement was attributable to circumstances beyond 
the control of the governmental subdivision or to severe hardship, g plugE 
compliance results from factors unrelated t_o E §§§ 9_f Q15; members dominating 

, gllg affected classes §_n_<_1 lh_21tt_l§ subdivision i_s taking substantial stgps _t_g achieve 
compliance lg _t_l'_l§ extent possible. 
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Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.9981, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: _ 

Subd. 1, APPEAL. A governmental subdivision fly appeal bbg imposition 
bf _a penalty under subdivision b by filing Q notice 9_f appeal E _t_h_e commis- 
sioner bf employee relations within §Q gys pf bg commissioner’s notification t_9_ 
tbg subdivision bf tbp penalty. _Ap appeal must bb heard as _a contested _c_age_ 
under sections 14.57 19 14.62. & penalty _r_n_ay bg imposed wbig E appeal is 
pending. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 471.999, is amended to read: 
471.999 REPORT TO LEGISLATURE. 
The commissioner of employee relations shall report to the legislature by 

January l;+986entheinfernaatiengathered£rempelitiealsubdi~=isienspf_e@ 
yep; gt tbg status bf compliance w_i‘t_1; section 471.992, subdivision L, by govern- 
mental subdivisions. 

Lhe report fit include g _l_ibt pf th_e political subdivisions _i_r_1 compliance 
wiib section 471.992, subdivision _1_, _a_n_d_ ‘th_e estimated _<:_<>_st; o_f compliance. IQ 
report Qty 11319 include _a l_i_s_t pf political subdivisions found by t_l;e_: commis- 
sioner t_Q be p_gt_ ip compliance, tbe bas_i_s Q tl_ia_t finding, recommended changes 
tp achieve compliance, estimated _ClS§ bf compliance, _ap_(_1 recommended penal- 
tips, i_f app The commissioner’s report shall mpg include a list of pelit-ieal 
subdivisions which tbat did not comply with the reporting requirements of this 
section. I_hp commissioner pm request, _a_ryd Q subdivision shall provide, gpy 
additional information needed fig; flip preparation 9_f2_1 report under mi_s subdi- 
VISIOII. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1989 Supplement, section 485.018, subdivi- 
sion 7, is amended to read: 

Subd. 7. APPEAL FROM RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD. The court 
administrator of district court, if dissatisfied with the action of the county board 
in setting the amount of the court administrator's salary or the amount of the 
budget for the office of court administrator of district court, may appeal to the 
district court on the grounds that the determination of the county board in 
setting such fl1_e_ salary or budget was arbitrary, capricious, oppressive, or with- 
out sufiiciently taking into account the extent of the responsibilities and duties 
of said tbg gt administrator’s office, and the court administrator’s experience, 
qualifications, and performance. The appeal shall r_n_u_s>t be taken within 15 days 
after the date of the resolution setting sueh mg salary or budget by serving a 
notice of appeal on the county auditor and filing same _a gppy with the court 
administrator of the district court. The court, either in term or vacation and 
upon ten days gays_’ notice to the chair of the board, shall hear such tl1_e appeal. On the hearing of the appeal, the court shall review the decision or resolution of 
the board in a hearing de novo and may hear new or additional evidence, or the 
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court may order the officer appealing and the board to submit briefs or other 
memoranda and may dispose of the appeal on sue-h those writings. -If the court 
sh-a-1-l find 13113 that the board acted in an arbitrary, capricious, oppressive, or 
unreasonable manner, or without sufliciently taking into account the responsibil- 
ities and dut_ies of the oflice of the court administrator, and the court adminis- 
trator’s experience, qualifications, and performance, it shall make sueh Q order 
to take the place of the order appealed from as is justified by the record and 
shall remand the matter to the county board for further action consistent with 
the court’s findings. _I; i_s prima _fa_1_ci_e evidence pig tl1_e board gl_i__d ggt a_ct Q pp 
arbitrary, capricious, oppressive, 9; unreasonable manner g without taking iLtQ 
account flip responsibilities gig duties o_f1l1_e office o_f E court administrator, 
ppg fl1_§ court administrator’s experience, gualifications, £1 performance, g‘ th_e 
board’s action _v1a_s Q accordance E Q j_<& evaluation system under section 
471.994. After determination of the appeal the county board shall proceed in 
conformity therewith @ gl_1_e_ court’s order. This subdivision is not in effect 
from July 1, 1989, to July 1, 1991, with respect to the amount of the budget of 
the office of court administrator of district court. 

Sec. 13. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 471.992, subdivision §; 471.996; _ap_d 

471.9981 subdivisions 2, g, 4, a_ng1_ Q, afl repealed.~ 
Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1990, 11:22 p.m. 

CHAPTER 513—S.F.No. 1743 
An act relating to telephone service; regulating the installation of extended area service 

in exchanges; requiring the expansion of the metropolitan extended area telephone service, 
under some circumstances; proposing cadingfor new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 23 7. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [237.l61] EXTENDED AREA SERVICE. 
Subdivision _1_. CRITERIA. (3) L116 commission shall grant p petition Q 

installation o_f extended area service only when each o_f'1;li_e following criteriaE 
been met: 

Q) 1l_1p petitioning exchanee i_s contiguous t_o Q exchange Q local calling 
area tp which extended area service i_s requested Q flip petition; 

Q) pollintz py tl1_e commission shows that a_ maiority o_f §h_e customers respond- 
i_ng t_o p poll i_n ’th_e petitioning exchange favor it_s installation, unless gfl parties 
and t_h_e_ commission agree that 1’l_0 polling _i§ necessagy,‘ and 
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